THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 93,470

W. A. BROWN, as Trustee of THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVEN ON HUNDRED THIRTEENTH STREET TRUST,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF TAMPA,

Respondent.

Florida Second District Court of Appeal, Case No. 97-01376

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JAMES D. PALERMO
CITY ATTORNEY, CITY OF TAMPA

Jorge I. Martin
Assistant City Attorney
Florida Bar No. 378471
Fifth Floor - City Hall
315 E. Kennedy Boulevard
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 274-8996

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE	(S)
Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	5
I. Code Enforcement Board Orders May be Served by Regular Mail	У 5
II. Service of Code Enforcement Board Orders By Regular Mail Does Not Violate Due Process	5
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Service	13
Appendix	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

STATUTES

Chapter 162, Florida Statutes	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 11
§162.06(2), F.S.	7
§162.07, F.S.	3, 8
§162.07(3), F.S.	6
§162.09, F.S.	3, 8
§162.09(3), F.S.	3, 4, 6, 7, 8
§162.11, F.S.	11
§162.12, F.S.	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11
§162.12(1), F.S. (1994)	4, 6
§197.552, F.S. (1985)	2
§197.582, F.S.	2

CASES

<u>Alderman v. Unemployment Appeals Commission</u>, 664 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 1995)

City of Tampa v. W.A. Brown, Trustee of the One
 Hundred Eleven on Hundred Thirteenth Street Trust,
711 So. 2d 1188 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) 1, 3, 11

<u>Deel Motors, Inc. v. Dept. of Commerce,</u> 252 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)

<u>Personal Representative of the Estate of</u>
<u>Jacobson v. Attorneys' Title Insurance Fund</u>,
685 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1996) 1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 11
